Compliance with these laws and regulations, specifically those relating to Medicare and Medicaid programs, can
be subject to government review and interpretation, as well as regulatory actions unknown and unasserted at this
time. Federal government activity with respect to investigations and allegations concerning possible violations by
health care providers of regulations could result in the imposition of significant fines and penalties, as well as
significant repayments of previously billed and collected revenues from patient services.

  28

Edwards County Hospital
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2018 and 2017

Note 12 -  Change in Accounting Principle and Prior Period Restatement

During 2018, the Hospital adopted GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for

Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, which resulted in a restatement to the December 31, 2017
financial statements, including the net position as of January 1, 2017.

The impact to the statement of net position at December 31, 2017 is as follows:

As Previously
Reported Change As Restated

Deferred outflows of resources - OPEB -$   9,849$   9,849$
Total deferred outflows of resources 488,970   9,849   498,819
Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 6,043,188   9,849   6,053,037
Total OPEB liability -   377,288   377,288
Total liabilities 4,659,715   377,288   5,037,003
Deferred inflows of resources - OPEB -   13,939   13,939
Total deferred inflows of resources 524,513   13,939   538,452
Net position - unrestricted (522,331)   (381,378)   (903,709)
Total net position 858,960   (381,378)   477,582
Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources,

and net position 6,043,188   9,849   6,053,037

The impact to the statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position for the year ended December 31,
2017 is as follows:

As Previously
Reported Change As Restated

Operating expenses - employee benefits 911,479$   (41,175)$   870,304$
Total operating expense 9,524,469   (41,175)   9,483,294
Operating loss (542,383)   41,175   (501,208)
Revenues in excess of expenses before

capital contributions 17,690   41,175   58,865
Change in net position 72,610   41,175   113,785
Net position, beginning of year 786,350   (422,553)   363,797
Net position, end of year 858,960   (381,378)   477,582

The impact to the statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2017 is as follows:

As Previously
Reported Change As Restated

Operating loss 542,383$   (41,175)$   501,208$
Changes in liabilities - total OPEB liability -   41,175   41,175

eidebailly.com

Required Supplementary Information
December 31, 2018 and 2017

Edwards County Hospital, d/b/a
Edwards County Medical Center

  29

 Edwards County Hospital
Schedule of the Hospital’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability (Unaudited)

Kansas Public Employees Retirement System Plan

Last 10 Fiscal Years (see Note)

2018* 2017* 2016* 2015* 2014*

Hospital's proportion of the net pension liability 0.209920% 0.187406% 0.184597% 0.177877% 0.182953%